2011 and subsequent amendments thereto (“SEBI SAST Regulations”) for acquisition of up 
to 42,25,442*1 Equity Shares (“Offer Shares”), constituting 26% of the expanded capital*2 
of the Target Company at an Offer price of Rs. 11/- only (the Offer Price) per fully paid-up 
Equity Share, payable in cash, aggregating to Rs. 4,64,79,862/- (Rupees Four Crores Sixty 
Four Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-Two Only)
*1Includes 22,17,160 existing public shareholders as on the Public Announcement date. 
*2 Includes 36,05,000 shares allotted to allottees in the public category pursuant to the 
preferential issue which has been locked-in for a period of six months from the date of